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Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PURSlJANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election 
'to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far. as known) 

are set orit hereunder: 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Name 

Brown, Annie .. 
Cadwallader, Mary Emma 
Dryden, George .. 
Fairbairn, Ronald .. 

Frew, Gordon . . . . 
Kemp, Annie . . . . 
King, Hanna ( commonly known 
. as Balkind-King, Honor) 
Kingston-Smith, Lenore Ruth 
Langdon, Nellie Evelyn .. 
Legg, Percy Reginald (also 

known as Legg, Percy Jack) 
Lowry, Elizabeth . . . . 
McCabe, Colin Lionel .. 

McDonald, Edward 

McMahon, George .. 

Norris, Vernon . . . . 
O'Meagher, Alice Maud .. 
Rabbitt, Norah . . . . 
Smith, Ralph . . . . 
Southam, Elizabeth Ann .. 
Stokes, Frederick Stephen James 
White, Frank . . . . 

Occupation Residence Date of 
Death 

Widow . . I Dargaville 
Married woman . . . Greytown 

27/2/56 
. . 15/10/31 

24/6/55 
1/2/56 

Iron moulder . . Dunedin 
Post and Telegraph Christchurch 

employee 
Retired labourer .. 
Widow .. 

M~~ried ~~man : : 
Retired mechanic .. 

Widow .. 
Soldier .. 

Pensioner 

Retired general 
labourer 

Electrical mechanic 
Widow . . . . 

Cl~~ner : : 
Widow 
Retired farmer 
Farm labourer 

Wellington .. 
Te Kopuru .. 
Formerly Dunedin, 

late Melbourne 
Wellington 
Lower Hutt 
Christchurch 

28/11/55 
10/3/56 
4/2/55 

29/3/56 
7/4/56 

28/3/56 

Hamilton .. 25/12/55 
Newtown, in the 31/10/42 

State of New 
South Wales 

Formerly Waimate, 23/12/55 
lat~ Christchurch 

Wellipgton . . 6/3/56 

Christchurch 
Auckland 
Dunedin 
Wellington 
Greymouth 
Hobson ville 
Port Albert 

4/3/56 
21/3/56 
10/3/56 
24/3/56 
13/3/56 
18/3/56 

. . 19/12/55 

Date 
Election 

Filed 

24/4/56 . 
27/4/56 
24/4/56 
16/4/56 

27/4/56 
24/4/56 
26/4/56 

27/4/56 
27/4/56 
26/4/56 

23/4/56 
27/4/56 

26/4/56 

27/4/56 

Testate 
or 

Intestate 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

26/4/56 
19/4/56 Test~te 
24/4/56 ,, 
27/4/56 ,, 
20/4/56 ,, 
19/4/561 " 
19/4/56 Intestate 

Stamp Office 
Concerned 

Whangarei 
Masterton 
Dunedin 
Christchurch 

Wellington 
Whangarei 
Christchurch 

Wellington 

Chri;tchurch 

Auckland 
Palmerston N. 

Christchurch 

Wellington 

Christchurch 
Auckland 
Dunedin 
Wellington 
Greymouth 
Auckland 

-'--'-----------------~-----'----~-----------------~-----
Public Trust Office, Wellington, 30 April 1956. A. E. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PuRSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subiect Matter 1

1 

Serial 
~ Number 

Date 
of 

Enactment 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 

Social Security Act 1938 
Broadcasting Act 1936 
Earthquake and War Damage Act 1944 
Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) 

Drug Tariff 1953, Amendment No. 11 
Broadcasting Regulations 1937, Amendment No. 1 
Earthquake and War Damage Regulations 1956 .. 
Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942~ Amendment 

1956/59 
1956/60 
1956/61 
1956/62 

27/4/56 
2/5/56 
2/5/56 
2/5/56 

6d. 
6d. 
9d. 
6d. 

Act 1933 No. 28 
Police .Force ,Act 1947 Police Force Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 6 1956/63 2/5/56 6d. 

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities 
supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 

Pricp Order No. 1653 (Raw-leaf Tobacco) 

·puRSUANT to the Control of Prices Act 1947, the Price 
Tribunal hereby makes the following Price Order: 

1. This order may be cited as Price Order No. 1653, and 
shall cqme ,ipto force on the 4th day of May 1956. 

2. In this order-
"Flue-cured leaf" means leaf that has been treated in the 

kiln for at least three successive days immediately 
after picking for the purpose of yellowing, fixing 
colour, drying, and drying mid-ribs: 

"Air-dried leaf" means leaf other than flue-cured leaf: 
"Raw tobacco" means unmanufactured tobacco and 

includes the leaves and stems of the tobacco plant 
before they have passed through any process of 

'manufacture other than curing: 
''Sale" . includes a · contract for sale, agreement to sell, 

and ,offer for sale; "purchase" includes a contract 
for · purchase, agreement to purchase, and offer to 
purchase; and "sale" and "purchase" include barter 
and exchange. 

APPLICATION OF THIS ORDER 

3. This_ order. applies with respect to all raw-leaf . tobacco 
grown in Ne}V Zealand during the 1955-56 season: Provided 
that tlie Tribunal may, in any case where it considers it 
proper to d9 so · and subject to such conditions ( if any) as 
it thinks fit, ,exempt any such tobacco from the operation of 
this,' order. ' 

FIXING AVERAGE PRICES OF RAW-LEAF TOBACCO TO WHICH 
THIS ORDER APPLIES 

4. (1) The average price to be paid by any tobacco manu
facturer for r~w-leaf tobacco to which this order applies shall 
be not less than-

( a) For flue-cured leaf: 4s. ld. · per pound. 
(b) For air-dried leaf: 3s. 8;td. per pound. 

(2) For the purpose of this clause the weight of any raw
·Ieaf tobacco shall be deemed to be its weight at the time and 
, place of delivery by the grower to the manufacturer or to 
, his agent in the district in which it is grown: Provided. that 
·. in any case where the grower and the manufacturer or his 
agent agree that the moisture-content of the leaf in any lot 
of tobacco is excessive, then, for the purposes of calculating 
the value of the lot, the weight of the lot shall be deemed to 
be reduced by a reasonable amount to make allowance for the 
excessive moisture. 

5. No raw tobacco shall be sold by the grower thereof 
or purchased from him, at less than ls. 6d. per pound free .on 
board ship Motueka or Nelson in the case of tobacco grown 

·in the Nelson Provincial District, and in the case of tobacco 
grown in any other district at less than 1 s. 6d. per pound 

:free on board ship or free on rail at the port or railway 
1station which is nearest to the place at which such tobacco is 
:grown. 

6. No raw tobacco shall be sold by any person other than 
the grower thereof or purchased from such other person at 

·'less than ls. 6d. per pound free on board ship or free on 
rail at the port or railway station which is nearest to the 
place at which such tobacco is, at the time of sale thereof, 
'being held or stored. 

7. Notwithstanding anything in the provisions of clauses 
5 and 6 hereof, the Tribunal may, in any case where it con
siders it proper so to do, authorise the sale and purchase of 
tobacco at a price less than the price fixed by either of those 
clauses. 

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of May 1956. 

The seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the 
presence of-

D. J. DALGLISH (Judge), President. 
[L.S.] G. LAURENCE, Member. 

H. PEARCE, Member. 


