THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 27

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder.

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Brown, Annie	Widow	Dargaville	27/2/56	24/4/56	Testate	Whangarei
2	Cadwallader, Mary Emma	Married woman	Greytown	15/10/31	27/4/56	Intestate	Masterton
3	Dryden, George	Iron moulder	Dunedin	24/6/55	24/4/56	Testate	Dunedin
4	Fairbairn, Ronald	Post and Telegraph	Christchurch	1/2/56	16/4/56	,,	Christchurch
5	Frew, Gordon	employee Retired labourer	Wellington	28/11/55	27/4/56	Intestate	Wellington
6	Kemp, Annie	Widow	Te Kopuru	10/3/56	24/4/56	Testate	Whangarei
7	King, Hanna (commonly known	,,	Formerly Dunedin,	4/2/55	26/4/56	,,	Christchurch
	as Balkind-King, Honor)	"	late Melbourne				
8	Kingston-Smith, Lenore Ruth		Wellington	29/3/56	27/4/56	,,	Wellington
9	Langdon, Nellie Evelyn	Married woman	Lower Hutt	7/4/56	27/4/56	,,	Christchurch
10	Legg, Percy Reginald (also	Retired mechanic	Christchurch	28/3/56	26/4/56	"	Christenuren
11	known as Legg, Percy Jack) Lowry, Elizabeth	Widow	Hamilton	25/12/55	23/4/56	Intestate	Auckland
12	McCabe, Colin Lionel	Soldier		31/10/42	27/4/56	Testate	Palmerston N
			State of New				
	•		South Wales		•		
13	McDonald, Edward	Pensioner		23/12/55	26/4/56	,,	Christchurch
	MM1. C	Defined and	late Christchurch	CIDIEC	07/1/50	Tututt	XX7-111
14	McMahon, George	Retired general labourer	Wellington	6/3/56	27/4/56	Intestate	Wellington
15	Norris, Vernon	Electrical mechanic	Christchurch	4/3/56	26/4/56		Christchurch
16	O'Meagher, Alice Maud	Widow	Auckland	21/3/56	19/4/56	Testate	Auckland
17	Rabbitt, Norah	,,	Dunedin	10/3/56	24/4/56	,,	Dunedin
18	Smith, Ŕalph	Cleaner	Wellington	24/3/56	27/4/56	,,	Wellington
19	Southam, Elizabeth Ann	Widow	Greymouth	13/3/56	20/4/56	,,	Greymouth
20	Stokes, Frederick Stephen James	Retired farmer	Hobsonville	18/3/56	19/4/56	.	Auckland
21	White, Frank	Farm labourer	Port Albert	19/12/55	19/4/56	Intestate	,,

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)	
Social Security Act 1938 Broadcasting Act 1936 Earthquake and War Damage Act 1944	Drug Tariff 1953, Amendment No. 11 Broadcasting Regulations 1937, Amendment No. 1 Earthquake and War Damage Regulations 1956	1956/59 1956/60 1956/61	27/4/56 2/5/56 2/5/56	6d. 6d. 9d.	
Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) Act 1933	Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 28	1956/62	2/5/56	6d.	
Police Force Act 1947	Police Force Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 6	1956/63	2/5/56	6d.	

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.

Price Order No. 1653 (Raw-leaf Tobacco)

PURSUANT to the Control of Prices Act 1947, the Price Tribunal hereby makes the following Price Order: 1. This order may be cited as Price Order No. 1653, and shall come into force on the 4th day of May 1956.

- 2. In this order-

 - In this order—
 "Flue-cured leaf" means leaf that has been treated in the kiln for at least three successive days immediately after picking for the purpose of yellowing, fixing colour, drying, and drying mid-ribs:
 "Air-dried leaf" means leaf other than flue-cured leaf:
 "Raw tobacco" means unmanufactured tobacco and includes the leaves and stems of the tobacco plant before they have passed through any process of manufacture other than curing:
 "Sale" includes a contract for sale, agreement to sell, and offer for sale; "purchase" includes a contract for purchase, agreement to purchase, and offer to purchase; and "sale" and "purchase" include barter and exchange.
 - and exchange.

APPLICATION OF THIS ORDER

3. This order applies with respect to all raw-leaf tobacco grown in New Zealand during the 1955–56 season: Provided that the Tribunal may, in any case where it considers it proper to do so and subject to such conditions (if any) as it thinks fit, exempt any such tobacco from the operation of this order. this order.

Fixing Average Prices of Raw-leaf Tobacco to Which This Order Applies

4. (1) The average price to be paid by any tobacco manufacturer for raw-leaf tobacco to which this order applies shall be not less than-

(a) For flue-cured leaf: 4s. 1d. per pound. (b) For air-dried leaf: 3s. $8\frac{3}{4}d$. per pound.

(2) For the purpose of this clause the weight of any raw-leaf tobacco shall be deemed to be its weight at the time and place of delivery by the grower to the manufacturer or to his agent in the district in which it is grown: Provided that in any case where the grower and the manufacturer or his agent agree that the moisture-content of the leaf in any lot of tobacco is excessive, then, for the purposes of calculating the value of the lot, the weight of the lot shall be deemed to be reduced by a reasonable amount to make allowance for the excessive moisture. excessive moisture.

5. No raw tobacco shall be sold by the grower thereof or purchased from him at less than 1s. 6d. per pound free on board ship Motueka or Nelson in the case of tobacco grown in the Nelson Provincial District, and in the case of tobacco grown in any other district at less than 1s. 6d. per pound free on board ship or free on rail at the port or railway station which is nearest to the place at which such tobacco is grown grown

6. No raw tobacco shall be sold by any person other than the grower thereof or purchased from such other person at less than 1s. 6d. per pound free on board ship or free on rail at the port or railway station which is nearest to the place at which such tobacco is, at the time of sale thereof, being held or stored.

7. Notwithstanding anything in the provisions of clauses 5 and 6 hereof, the Tribunal may, in any case where it con-siders it proper so to do, authorise the sale and purchase of tobacco at a price less than the price fixed by either of those clauses

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of May 1956.

The seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the presence of-

[L.S.]

D. J. DALGLISH (Judge), President. G. LAURENCE, Member. H. PEARCE, Member.